

Nos. 05-908 & 05-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

—v.—

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, Custodial Parent and
Next Friend of Joshua Ryan McDonald,
Petitioner,

—v.—

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH AND SIXTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF KENTUCKY, AND
THE ACLU OF WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DENNIS D. PARKER
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE Y. KIM
REGINALD T. SHUFORD
ELORA MUKHERJEE
CHRISTOPHER A. HANSEN
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Relying Solely on Socioeconomic Status For School Assignments Has a Limited Impact on Racially Integrating Public Schools	8
II. Relying Solely on Magnet School Programs Has A Limited Impact on Racially Integrating Public Schools	17
A. Impact of MSAP Grants on Reducing Segregation and Hyper-Segregation Within Individual Targeted Magnet Schools	22
B. Impact of MSAP Grants on Reducing Segregation and Hyper-Segregation Across the Recipient-District	24
Conclusion.....	26
Appendix 1a	1a-1
Appendix 1b	1b-1
Appendix 2a	2a-1
Appendix 2b	2b-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Centr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Brinkman v. Gilligan</i> , 583 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	4
<i>Comfort v. Lynn Sch. Comm.</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Bd.</i> , 721 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	1
<i>Gutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1, 3-6
<i>McFarland v. Jefferson Cty. Public Schools</i> , 330 F. Supp.2d 834 (W.D. Ky. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 416 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	6, 7
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	5
<i>San Francisco NAACP v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 284 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	26

	Page
Statutes and regulations:	
Magnet School Assistance Program, Notice Inviting Applications for New Awards for Fiscal Year (FY) 2001, 65 Fed. Reg. 46698-01 (July 31, 2000)	18, 19
20 U.S.C. § 7231(b)(1)	3, 18, 19
Reports and Articles:	
Stuart Biegel, FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF THE CONSENT DECREE MONITOR REGARDING DESEGREGATION AND ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT (Dec. 28, 2005).....	15
CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS, CONTROLLED CHOICE PLAN (Dec. 18, 2001), (<i>available at</i> http://www.cpsd.us/Web/PubInfo/ControlledChoice.pdf).....	9, 10
William Celis, <i>Income-Based School Busing Stirrs Anger in Wisconsin</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 16, 1992	16
<i>Desegregation in Four Cities</i> , ALAMEDA TIMES-STAR (California), May 10, 2004.....	20, 21
Richard D. Kahlenberg, <i>Socioeconomic School Integration</i> , POVERTY & RACE (Poverty & Race Research Action Council, Washington, D.C.), Sept./Oct. 2001	9
Richard D. Kahlenberg, <i>Socioeconomic School Integration - A Reply to the Responses</i> , POVERTY & RACE (Poverty & Race Research Action Council, Washington, D.C.), Nov./Dec. 2001	9

	Page
Reports and Articles—continued:	
Mitchell Landsberg, <i>L.A. Unified Sued Over Race Issues</i> , L.A. TIMES, Oct. 13, 2005	20
Office for Civil Rights of the United States Department of Education, <i>ACHIEVING DIVERSITY: RACE-NEUTRAL ALTERNATIVES IN AMERICAN EDUCATION (2004)</i>	<i>passim</i>
GARY ORFIELD & CHUNGMEI LEE, <i>RACIAL TRANSFORMATION AND THE CHANGING NATURE OF SEGREGATION (2006)</i>	3, 11
Sara Rimer, <i>Schools Try Integration By Income, Not Race</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 8, 2003.....	10
U.S. Dept. of Educ., Office of the Undersecretary, <i>EVALUATION OF THE MAGNET SCHOOLS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, 1998 GRANTEES (2003)</i>	19, 20
